

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs
to Original House Bill No. 199 by Representative Steve Carter

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 18, delete "seven" and insert in lieu thereof "nine"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 1, delete "One member" and insert in lieu thereof "Two members"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 2, after "East Baton Rouge" change the period "." to a comma "," and insert
"at least one of whom shall be a domiciliary of and a qualified voter in the city of Baton
Rouge."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 3, after "Zachary" delete the period "." and insert "and shall be a domiciliary
of and a qualified voter in the city of Zachary."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 4, after "Baker" delete the period "." and insert "and shall be a domiciliary
of and a qualified voter in the city of Baker."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 5, after "Central" delete the period "." and insert "and shall be a domiciliary
of and a qualified voter in the city of Central."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 6, delete "One member" and insert in lieu thereof "Two members"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, delete lines 8 through 11 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(6) One member shall be appointed by the governing board of the Capital
Area United Way.

(7) One member shall be appointed by the state director of AARP
Louisiana."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, delete lines 17 through 23 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(3) The members appointed by the Metropolitan Council of the city of
Baton Rouge and the parish of East Baton Rouge shall serve initial terms as provided
in this Paragraph. One member shall serve an initial term of two years and one
member shall serve an initial term of three years, as determined by lot. The
successors of such members shall serve three-year terms.

1 (4) The members appointed by the Capital Area United Way and by AARP
2 Louisiana shall each serve an initial term of one year. The successors of such
3 members shall serve three-year terms.
4 (5) Any vacancy occurring on the board shall be filled in the same manner
5 as the original appointment. Except as provided in Paragraph (2) of this Subsection,
6 a member appointed to fill a vacancy shall serve only for the remainder of the
7 unexpired term."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

9 On page 3, delete lines 21 through 29 and insert the following:

10 "Section 2.(A) The terms of all members of the board of directors of the East Baton
11 Rouge Council on Aging who are serving on the effective date of this Act shall terminate on
12 that date; however, such members shall continue to serve until the first meeting of the board
13 appointed as provided in this Act, hereafter in this Section referred to as the "new board".
14 The provisions of R.S. 46:1609 as enacted by this Act are not applicable to the board during
15 the period of continued service prior to the first meeting of the new board as provided in this
16 Section.
17 (B) Each person or entity required by this Act to make an appointment shall, within
18 thirty days after the effective date of this Act, make the initial appointment and provide the
19 name of the appointee to the executive director of the office of the elderly affairs. After the
20 executive director has received notice that at least five members of the new board have been
21 appointed, he shall call the first meeting of the new board, which shall be held within thirty
22 days after he is notified that at least five such appointments have been made.
23 (C) Upon the convening of the first meeting of at least five members of the new
24 board, the new board shall become the governing authority of the East Baton Rouge Council
25 on Aging and be subject to the provisions of R.S. 46:1609 as enacted by this Act.
26 Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not
27 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
28 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If
29 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
30 effective on the day following such approval."